
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1904

ANSWERED ON 19.12.2022


EDUCATIONAL PROJECTS IN MAHARASHTRA


1904. SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a) the details of educational projects being run in Maharashtra; district-wise;

(b) the details of funds allocated/released for the above projects in Maharashtra during the last three years and the current year;

(c) the quantum of total funds spent on higher education projects in Maharashtra during the above-

said period, district-wise; and

(d) the steps taken/being taken by the Government for an effective implementation of such educational projects in Maharashtra?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)


(a) to (c) The district-wise details of central funds approved and released to projects approved under the scheme of Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) for the State of Maharashtra and the central fund utilisation by the State is annexed.

(d) The Government continuously reviews the implementation of the scheme and monitors the progress of the projects through regular review meetings with the State.


*****


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (C) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1904 TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2022 REGARDING EDUCATIONAL

PROJECTS IN MAHARASHTRA ASKED BY SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE, HON’BLE

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT

DISTRICT-WISE DETAILS OF PROJECTS APPROVED UNDER THE SCHEME OF

RASHTRIYA UCHCHATAR SHIKSHA ABHIYAN (RUSA) FOR THE STATE OF

MAHARASHTRA                                                                                                     (in Rs. Crores)

S.No
District's

Name

Total Approval
Central share

Approvals
Central Share Releases

Central

Share

Utilisatio

n

in RUSA

1.0 &

RUSA 2.0

Number

of

Projects

approve

d in

RUSA

1.0 &

RUSA

2.0

Amount

in

RUSA

1.0 &

RUSA

2.0

In RUSA

1.0 &

RUSA

2.0

In Last 3

Years &

Current

Year

In RUSA

1.0 & RUSA

2.0

In Last 3

Years &

Current

Year

1 Ahmednagar 2 4.00 2.4 0.00 1.5 1.5 1.79

2 Amravati 2 22.00 13.2 0.00 9.9 3.3 9.21

3 Aurangabad 4 26.00 15.6 1.2 14.4 3.9 13.84

4 Beed 1 2.00 1.2 1.2 0.6 0.6 0.00

5 Bhiwandi 1 2.00 1.2 0.00 0.6 0.6 0.60

6 Buldana 2* 6.00 2.535 0.00 0.6 0.6 0.10

7 Gadchiroli 2* 6.00 2.535 0.00 1.2 0.3 1.11

8 Hingoli 1* 4.00 1.335 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Jalgaon 3 27.00 16.2 0.00 14.1 5.1 11.80

10 Jalna 2* 6.00 2.535 0.00 0.6 0.6 0.60

11 Kolhapur 5 31.00 18.6 1.2 17.7 2.7 16.48

12 Latur 1 2.00 1.2 0.00 0.6 0.6 0.60

13 Mumbai 19 211.00 126.6 1.2 47.7 18.9 44.83

14
Mumbai

Suburban
4 17.00 10.2 0.00 6.15 4.05 5.76

15 Nagpur 7 50.00 30 0.00 29.1 11.1 27.24

16 Nanded 1 20.00 12 0.00 12 3 10.24

17 Nandurbar 2 14.00 8.4 0.00 6 6 6.00

18 Parbhani 2 4.00 2.4 0.00 1.5 0.9 1.20

19 Pune 9 196.00 117.6 0.00 50.7 36 30.30

20 Raigad 3* 29.00 16.335 12 7.5 7.5 7.10

21 Ratnagiri 3* 8.00 3.735 1.2 1.5 1.5 1.20

22 Sangli 1 2.00 1.2 0.00 0.9 0.9 0.90

23 Satara 5 75.00 45 0.00 10.5 7.5 9.70

24 Sindhudurg 1* 4.00 1.335 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Solapur 3 27.00 16.2 0.00 14.1 5.1 13.05

26 Thane 3 12.00 7.2 0.00 4.35 2.85 4.08

27 Wardha 1 2.00 1.2 0.00 1.2 0.6 1.20

28 Washim  1 12.00 7.2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

29 State as a unit 4 43.28 29.28 0.00 16.71 1.5 15.27


Total 95 864.28 514.43 18.00 271.71 127.20 234.20

* Includes one Model Degree College approved under the ertshwile scheme of UGC which has been

subsumed under RUSA

*****

